Mhereas there have been several areas that are adjacent to the City of Albany that could be properly annexed to the City

Mhereas such annexation should properly be made at an early date and before proposed main sewers are constructed.

Thereas numerous petitions have been made designating certain areas that are adjacent to the city that desire to be annexed and that council does determine that all such areas that are adjacent to the City of Albany in which any expression of the desire to be annexed has been made to the council by petition or otherwise,

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the territory hereinafter described and being adjacent to the City of Albany, Gregon, is considered and determined as being a proper area to be annexed to the City of Albany and that such question of annexation of this territory should be submitted to the qualified voters of the City of Albany and the qualified voters residing in the territory so designated hereafter:

Beginning at the point on the western boundary line of the city limits of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, where the southern boundary line of the Masonic Cemetery, if extended easterly, intersects the west boundary line of the city limits of Albany, Oregon, and running thence westerly from said point and along the south line of the Masonic Cemetery a distance of 260'; running thence southerly to the northeast corner of Block 1 in Sprenger Supplemental Plat to Hazelwood, Linn County, Gregon; thence westerly along the north line of Block 1 to a point to where the midline of Block 13, Hazelwood Addition, if extended north would intersect such line; running thence southerly and parallel to the east line of Sprenger Supplemental Plat to Hazelwood Addition to the center of Block 13, Hazelwood Addition to the City of Albany, Oregon; running thence southerly in the center of said Block 13 and continuing through the center of Block 12 and to the midpoint on the south boundary line of Block 11; running thence westerly along the south boundary line of Block 11 and along the south boundary line of Block 16 of said addition to the southwest corner of Block 16; running thence southerly to the northwest corner of Block 17 in said addition; running thence westerly and along the north line of Block 24 to the center of said block; running thence southerly through the center of said Block 24 and continuing southerly to the center of block 23; running thence westerly along the center of Block 23 and continuing westerly through the midline of Block 25 and Block 30 in said Hazelwood Addition to the midpoint on the west boundary line of said Block 30; running thence southerly along the west boundary line of Block 30 and to the northwest corner of Block 29; running thence westerly and along the north boundary line of Block 31 in said addition to the midline on the north boundary line of said block; running thence southerly through the center of block 31 and continuing parallel to the west line of Marion Street to where this line intersects the south boundary line of Hazelwood Addition, being a point in Block 32; running thence easterly on the south boundary of Hazelwood Addition to a point where it intersects the north line of the County Road; running thence in a northeasterly direction along the north boundary line of said County Road to the point where it intersects the west line of Broadway; running thence in a northeasterly direction to the southwest corner of Block 1, Albany Heights Addition to the City of Albany, Linn County, Cregon; running thence northerly along the east line of Broadway to the point . of beginning.

Clebrige A. Philips

Approved by council 18/12/49